

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

STUDENTS AND PARENTS FOR PRIVACY, a voluntary unincorporated association; **C.A.**, a minor, by and through her parent and guardian, **N.A.**; **A.M.**, a minor, by and through her parents and guardians, **S.M.** and **R.M.**; **N.G.**, a minor, by and through her parent and guardian, **R.G.**; **A.V.**, a minor, by and through her parents and guardians, **T.V.** and **A.T.V.**; and **B.W.**, a minor, by and through his parents and guardians, **D.W.** and **V.W.**,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; **JOHN B. KING, JR.**, in his official capacity as United States Secretary of Education; **UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**; **LORETTA E. LYNCH**, in her official capacity as United States Attorney General; and **SCHOOL DIRECTORS OF TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 211, COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS**,

Defendants,

and

STUDENTS A, B, and C, by and through their parents and legal guardians **Parents A, B, and C**, and the **ILLINOIS SAFE SCHOOLS ALLIANCE**,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-04945

**The Honorable Jeffrey T. Gilbert,
Magistrate Judge**

**Plaintiffs' Reply Memorandum
In Support of Their Preliminary Injunction Motion**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits..... 3

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Procedural APA Claim. 3

 1. The Rule is Legislative Because It Creates New Rights and Duties. 4

 2. Like Legislative Rules, the Rule Is Binding and Has Penalties..... 6

 3. Notice and Comment Applies to Rules Cloaked As Guidance..... 7

 B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Substantive APA Claims. 9

 1. The Rule Exceeds Statutory Authority. 9

 2. The Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious, Abuses Discretion and Is Not In Accord With Law..... 16

 3. The Rule Is Contrary to Constitutional Right. 17

 4. The Rule Is Owed No Deference. 18

 C. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Privacy and Title IX Claims. 19

II. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Other Requirements for Preliminary Injunction..... 24

III. Plaintiffs Have Not Unreasonably Delayed Their Lawsuit. 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....8, 9

Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy,
548 U.S. 291 (2006).....17

Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local School District v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ. et al,
No. 16-524 (S.D. Ohio, filed June 10, 2016), *Compl.*, Dkt. 17

Califano v. Sanders,
430 U.S. 99 (1977).....19

Christensen v. Harris County,
529 U.S. 576 (2000).....18, 19

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....18

Creed v. Family Express Corp.,
No. 3:06-CV-465RM, 2009 WL 35237 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 5, 2009).....15

Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education,
526 U.S. 629 (1999).....25

Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble,
398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005).....16

Doe v. Clark County School District,
No. 2:06-CV-1074-JCM-RJJ, 2008 WL 4372872 (D. Nev. Sept. 17, 2008).....5

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....19

Etsitty v. Utah Transit Authority,
No. 2:04-CV-616-DS, 2005 WL 1505610 (D. Utah June 24, 2005).....15

Etsitty v. Utah Transit Authority,
502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir.2007)15

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....9

Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools,
503 U.S. 60 (1992).....25

G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board,
822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)11, 12, 18

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)15

Hoctor v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)4, 6

Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co.,
566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977)15

Kohler v. City of Wapakoneta,
381 F. Supp. 2d 692 (N.D. Ohio 2005).....21, 22

Livingwell (North) Inc. v. Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission,
606 A.2d 1287 (1992).....21, 23

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994).....9

Metropolitan School District of Wayne Township, Marion County, Indiana v. Davila,
969 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1992)4, 5

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual
Automobile Insurance, Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....9, 16

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Costle,
568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977)10

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....17

Norwood v. Dale Maintenance System, Inc.,
590 F. Supp. 1410 (N.D. Ill. 1984)20, 21, 22

Oiler v. Winn–Dixie Louisiana, Inc.,
No. Civ.A. 00-3114, 2002 WL 31098541 (E.D. La. Sept. 16, 2002)15

Oncale v Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998).....6

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Rosa v. Park West Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	14, 15
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	19
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Smith v. Executive Director of Indiana War Memorials Commission</i> , 742 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Sommers v. Budget Marketing, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir.1982)	15
<i>United States v. American National Can Co.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 521 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	8
<i>United States v. Raupp</i> , 677 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>United States of America v. North Carolina</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00425-TDS-JEP (N.C.M.D., filed May 9, 2016), <i>Compl.</i> , Dkt. 1.....	7
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Medical Center</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006)	16
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 553 (b)(3)(A).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	4, 6
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(2).....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(8).....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1682.....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1686.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 13925(b)(13)(A).....	10

Rules and Regulations:

34 C.F.R. § 106.32(b)(2) 10
34 C.F.R. § 106.33 17
34 C.F.R. § 106.37(a)(3) 10
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b) 10
34 C.F.R. § 106.61 4

Other Authorities:

American College Dictionary (1970)..... 11
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders 451 (5th ed. 2013) 1
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2013, H.R. 1755, 113th Cong. (2013-2014) 10
Final Bulletin for Agency Good Guidance Practices,
72 Fed. Reg. 3432-01 (Jan. 25, 2007)..... 4
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (2015),
<http://bit.ly/2a42qXr>..... 11
Mosby's Medical Dictionary (9th ed. 2013) 11-12
Student Non-Discrimination Act of 2013, H.R. 1652, 113th Cong. (2013) 10
Student Non-Discrimination Act of 2015, S. 439, 114th Cong. (2015) 10
The American Heritage Medical Dictionary (Rev. ed. 2007)..... 11
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Office for Civ. Rights, *Dear Colleague Letter* (October 26, 2010),
<http://bit.ly/UswMva>..... 5
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1971) 11
